
 

Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 24th March, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 February 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 5 MARCH 2014 
 
To receive for information, the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 5 March 2014. 
 

5 - 26 

8   
 

  LEEDS CITY COUNCIL'S DECISION MAKING 
PROCESS AND DUE REGARD TO EQUALITY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information in 
relation to the Board’s inquiry into the Council’s 
decision making process and due regard to 
equality. 
 

27 - 
76 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE AND DRAFT 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOLLOWING THE DISCUSSIONS ON GRANTS 
TO THE THIRD SECTOR 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2013/14 municipal year and recommendations 
following the discussions on grants to the third 
sector. 
 

77 - 
86 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 7 April 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	����������������������

�

��������	
���	����������	��	�������	���������	
	

������	����	��
������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�����������������	�����������

� �
	������� �!�	������"�#���������
$���%�	��"�&������'�(��	��'�#%���
�����	���	��	��)�*��

�
�

��	 ��� 	�� !"		
	

+�����%����	�����������,�
�

��	  #$�%��&'(	')	&"#$'"�*$ 	� #+(&�%,	�(� % "�"		
	

+�����%����	���������������
	������	����������������������������	�,�
�

��	 �-'$'.& "	)'%	�*" (# 	�(/	�'�&)&#��&'(	')	�+*"�&�+� "		
	

+�����%����	����������������	��,�
�

�0	 �&(+� "	1	��	2�(+�%,	����		
	

�������	3�+����������	
���������������	�������	����"�	
������������
�	������������������������,�
�

��	 �4 #+�&5 	
'�%/	�&(+� "	1	��	2�(+�%,	����		
	

�������	3�+����������	
����������-.��

[...]
te No. 211 
refers). 
 

192 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Part A: Outcome of Statutory 
Notice on Proposals for the Expansion of Calverley Church of England 
Primary School; Part B: Outcome on a Proposal for the Expansion of 
Broadgate Primary School; and Part C: Outcome of Statutory Notice on 
Proposals for the Expansion of Broomfield South SILC and West Oaks SEN 
Specialist School and College’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention 
to his position on the Board of Governors at Calverley Church of England 
Primary School.  
 
In referencing the fact that he had previously voted on related matters in his 
position as a school governor, Councillor Carter emphasised that he would 
not participate on any vote taken at the Executive Board in respect of 
Calverley Church of England Primary School. (Minute No. 216 refers).  
 

193 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 
2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

194 Better Lives Lived - Leeds Local Account of Adult Social Care 2013/14  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report introducing the 
2013/14 Local Account of Adult Social Care Services in Leeds. The report 
provided a summary of the main areas of achievement of Adult Social Care 
and indicated those areas of service identified as requiring further 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 

development to sustain or improve performance. Additionally, the report set 
out the new responsibilities placed upon councils and explained the Local 
Account’s contribution towards enhancing local accountability to the public 
and also as a tool to support sector led service improvement. 
 
Members welcomed the content of the Local Account document for the period 
2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED
[...]
 for which was Dame Fanny Waterman. 
 
Members highlighted the significant contribution that the Leeds International 
Piano Competition made towards the city’s cultural offer. In addition, 
emphasis was placed upon the competition’s importance when considering 
the international recognition which it brought to Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that free use of the Civic Hall has been 
granted to the Piano Competition in 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 7TH MARCH 2014 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: FRIDAY, 14TH MARCH 2014 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 17th March 2014)  
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 24th March 2014 

Subject: Leeds City Council’s Decision Making Process and Due Regard to Equality  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. At its meeting in February, the Board agreed terms of reference for an inquiry into 

the Council’s decision making process and due regard to equality. In summary the 
purpose of the inquiry was to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 
make recommendations on the following areas: 

 
 

• Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process provides the quality 
assurance of decision making demanded by the council 
 

• Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process enables communities 
and interested groups to be involved appropriately in considering the impact of 
any proposals or whether other mechanisms should be adopted. 

 

• Whether there is sufficient support within the council to help promote and 
develop the equality agenda and to act as the champions for the nine ‘equality 
characteristics’ (Equality Areas); Race, Disability, Gender, Transgender, Age, 
Sexual orientation, Religion or Belief, Pregnancy and Maternity and Carers.  

 

• Whether the current process for ‘due regard’ and approaches to wider 
involvement and engagement specifically meet the needs of disabled people in 
Leeds.  This is a particular issue that has been raised through the council’s 
Equalities Assembly Disability Hub as a barrier to inclusion.  

 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 

2. Attached to this cover report is a report provided by the Head of Equalities which 
addresses these four questions.  In addition an example of a completed equality 
screening and equality impact assessment is attached which has been undertaken by 
Adult Social Care on a key decision. 

 
3. Officers from Adult Social Care have been invited to today’s meeting to discuss the 

practical use of Equality Impact Assessments.   
 
4. Members of the Member Champions Equality Working Group have also been invited 

to give their views.  The role of the Member Champions Equality Working Group is to 
support and promote the development of the equality agenda for Elected Members, 
engage with communities in particularly through the Council’s ‘Equality Assembly’ 
and act as a political interface with key policy areas. The Elected Members sitting on 
this group are Cllr J Harper, Cllr B Anderson, Cllr S Golton and Cllr D Blackburn.  The 
MBI’s have not yet nominated a Member. 

 
5. In line with the agreed terms of reference, a working group of the Board is to meet on 

28th March to receive the views of the above mentioned ‘Equality Assembly’. 
 

Recommendations 
 
6.     Members are asked to discuss with attending officers and Elected Members the 
 equality impact assessment process, concentrating particularly on the four areas 
 identified within the Inquiry’s terms of reference. 
 
   
 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 24th March 2014 

Subject: Leeds City Council’s Decision Making Process and Due Regard to Equality 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report outlines the approach used by the council to ensure that due regard to 
equality is considered appropriately in the decision making process. 

2. It seeks to answer the specific issues raised in the inquiry terms of reference.  

Recommendations 

3. Members are invited to consider and make comment on the content of this report 

 Report author:  Lelir Yeung 

Tel:  247 4152 

Page 29



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) requested a review of the 
equality impact assessment process used by the council in 2013.  At the end of 
this review they endorsed the council’s approach to giving due regard and the 
continued use of equality impact assessments. They did however request that the 
process be strengthened to include other specific areas which align with the 
council’s 
[...]
he council’s equality impact assessment process and consider 
options for the future. 

2.5 A desk top review was undertaken to evaluate the council’s existing approach and 
consultation carried out across the council with key internal colleagues and 
partners. This was then benchmarked against the approach carried out by the 

Page 30



 

 

other Core Cities and the five West Yorkshire authorities. Since then further 
benchmarking has been carried out with the NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups 
in Leeds and the Ministry of Justice (HMP Leeds.) 

2.6 The benchmarking exercise identified that the majority of local authorities and our 
peers continue to use a corporate equality impact assessment process to be able 
to demonstrate due regard to equality and to ensure that a proportionate level of 
equality monitoring can be recorded with a clear audit trail which can easily be 
available for scrutiny and to deal with any external challenges. 

2.7 The exercise confirmed that the use of equality impact assessments as part of the 
decision making process is a key way of assessing the implications of decisions 
on communities. It also recognised that having good equality analysis helps to 
tackle inequality and target resources efficiently. 

2.8 Attached as appendix 1 is an example of a completed equality screening and 
equality impact assessment which has been undertaken by Adult Social Care on a 
key decision. Officers from Adult Social Care will be in attendance to provide an 
overview  about the practical use of Equality Impact Assessments 

3 Key Issues 

3.1 The key issues that have been identified are detailed below. 

3.2 Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process provides the 
quality assurance of decision making demanded by the council 

3.3 The review of the council’s process as outlined above identified that the     
council’s current equality impact assessment process:- 

• can easily and effectively be applied to decisions relating to existing and/or 
proposed functions, services, employment, policies, practices and strategies; 

• facilitates full consideration and includes all protected equality characteristics 
and some other key considerations, such as, poverty; 

• enables communities and interested groups to be involved appropriately in 
considering the impact of any proposals; and 

• provides flexibility to apply the methodology to different types of decision at 
different scales, from Delegated decisions to the approval of the authority’s 
budget. 

3.4 There is significant buy-in to the current process for giving due regard to equality 
with support mechanisms that identify and minimise risk which is also well 
regarded by the council’s peers. The council has also been externally recognised 
as excellent for its equality approach. 

3.5 In part this is as a result of the effective nature of the equality impact assessment 
process as a method which has supported the council’s guidance on ‘corporate 
considerations’ in decision making. 

3.6 In addition there is a measure in the Best Council Plan that 100% important 
decisions include due regard for equality. 

Page 31



 

 

3.7 Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process enables 
communities and interested groups to be involved appropriately in 
considering the impact of any proposals or whether other mechanisms 
should be adopted. 

The current process outlines that effective involvement includes a broad range of 
interested or affected people. More diversity means there is a greater resource of 
insight, perspectives, knowledge and experiences to draw on. This will positively 
contribute to you’re the fact finding and information gathering part of the impact 
assessment process. 

 
3.8 It recognises that it is not possible for every interested or affected person to be 

involved in the impact assessment process. It is, therefore, reasonable to take a 
proportionate approach when deciding the scope of your involvement activities
[...]

nominated members to sit on the Hub Representatives Network. The Network is 
chaired by James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
and the aim of it is to meet with senior council officers to discuss cross cutting 
themes which affect all the hubs. 

3.13 Whether there is sufficient support within the council to help promote and 
develop the equality agenda and to act as the champions for the nine 
‘equality characteristics’ (Equality Areas); Race, Disability, Gender, 
Transgender, Age, Sexual orientation, Religion or Belief, Pregnancy and 
Maternity and Carers.  

3.14 A cross party Member Champions Group has been set up to support and promote 
the development of the equality agenda across the council. Their role is to lead 
and influence Elected Members contributions to the equality agenda and assist in 
developing corporate policy approaches to equality and diversity including having 
an overview of the performance management of and to provide challenge on 
progress against the Equality and Diversity Improvement Priorities and the 
council’s wider work on equality. 

 
3.15 An Equality and Diversity Board was established in 2009 to promote, integrate and 

progress equality and diversity issues consistently across all council directorates 
and services.  

3.16 The Board is also responsible for the strategic development, monitoring and 
review of work to progress the corporate policy framework for equality and 
diversity and to ensure the council meets all of its legal duties. 

 
3.17 The Board has an agreed set of terms of reference and the membership is drawn 

from each of the council’s directorates. The Board meet on a quarterly basis and 
overseen a range of equality activity including:- 

 

• Work to ensure legal compliance; 

• Equality framework validation; 

• Equality and diversity in the decision making process; and 

• Sharing best practise across the organisation 

A review of this group is due to take place in the near future. 

3.18 Whether the current process for ‘due regard’ and approaches to wider 
involvement and engagement specifically meet the needs of disabled people 
in Leeds. This is a particular issue that has been raised through the 
council’s Equalities Assembly Disability Hub as a barrier to inclusion.  

 
3.19 The current process and guidance for undertaking an equality impact assessment 

recognises that it is not possible for every interested or affected person to be 
involved in the impact assessment process as outlined above.   
 

Page 33



 

 

3.20 The council have sought to ensure that the needs of disabled people in the city are 
being heard through the establishment of the Equalities Assembly Disability Hub.  
They are actively involved in key discussions to ensure disability and other 
equality related issues are included. This has included setting up specific meetings 
and workshops to ensure that they are involved in decisions that impact on their 
community. Specific examples have included:-  
 

• Kirkgate Market consultation –The 2nd phase of consultation took place on 
28th  February and was attended by representative from all of the hubs, 
including the Disability Hub: 

• Victoria Gate: re-positioning of bus stops/shelters and discussions with 
highways of the impact on people with visual impairments; 

• Workshop on cycle Lanes with Highways which was a specific issue raised 
by the Disability Hub; 

• Working with Metro to set up an Access Group for the Trolleybus scheme 
which is chaired by a member of the Disability Hub; 

•  Changes to Blue Badge allocation where the Disability Hub were involved in 
the equality impact assessment process and participated in the consultation 
process; and 

• Taxi licensing consultation. 
 

3.21 Future work is also planned to involve the Disability Hub and other hub 
representatives on the:- 
 

• Housing strategy; and  

• Cycle Connect 

4. Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The report provides a response to a request that Scrutiny Board (Resources and 
Council Services) and outlines work currently taking place and does not require 
public consultation. Members of the council’s Equality Assembly will be involved 
and will give evidence at a Working Group that has been set up as part of this 
inquiry.  

4.2    Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There is no requirement to undertake a screening or EIA on this report as it is a 
response to a scrutiny board inquiry. 

4.3        Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The approach to giving  due regard to equality  will support the council and its 
partners ambition for Leeds to be the best city and Leeds City Council to be the 
best council in the UK - fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both 
prosperous and sustainable so all our communities are successful.  

4.3.2 We have set out in the best council plan that this will result in a more enterprising 
council which is influential supporting the delivery of outcomes in communities. We 

Page 34



 

 

wish to achieve progress in many areas, equality, sustainability, tackling poverty 
and improving the quality of life of citizens, and the local communities which they 
live in.  Equality impact assessments are a key way of assessing the implications 
of our decisions on communities. 

4.4   Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 The costs associated with the need to give due regard to equality and to undertake 
an equality impact assessment are now embedded as a key part of the decision 
making process. Ensuring that due regard to equality is considered using a 
proportionate and timely approach helps to mitigate against any risk of legal 
challenge which could be costly and time consuming. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There is a risk of legal challenge if the council are not able to demonstrate how 
they have given due regard to equality in the exercise of 
[...]

integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. The Board’s draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule 

reflects discussions at the Board’s meeting in February 2014. It will be subject to 
change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Attached as appendix 2 are the Board’s conclusions and recommendations following 

the discussion on grants to the third sector. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
3.     Members are asked to; 
 
  (i) Note the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate. 
 (ii) Agree the Board’s conclusions and recommendations following the   

  discussion on grants to the third sector. 
 
 

Background documents1 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

None used 

Page 78



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 201213 

Area of review June July August 
 

People Plan   Working Group 12/8/13 

To be determined 

 

   

To be determined 

 

   

To be determined 

 
   

Briefings  Civic Enterprise 
Contract Procedure Rules 

 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
  

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 Welfare Reform 
 

 

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 4 performance report 
 

  

Budget Out turn Report    

 
 
 
 

P
age 79



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review September October Novemb
[...]
n update on action  

Third Sector Grants 
 

Further scrutiny if required following 
February session 
 

  

Decision making/Equality 
Impact Assessments 
 
 

To undertake session one To undertake session 2/agree final 
report 

 

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

   

Budget    

 

P
age 82



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)  
24th March 2014 
 
Grants Expenditure with Third Sector Bodies  
 
Background 

Members of the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) in 
December 2013 received detailed financial information on grants, including a 
summary of total expenditure and detail of specific expenditure over £10,000, 
and a schedule of all grants paid in the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
It was agreed that questions around control and value could only be 
adequately  answered by Directorates as each directorate had its own 
approval and monitoring  regimes for grant awards. The Board agreed 
therefore to invite representatives from  City Development, Environment & 
Housing and Adult Social Care (as high grant givers) to its meeting in 
February 2014 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The criteria used to support individual grant giving and whether it 
supported the Council’s Strategic objectives 

• The difference between grants and commissioned services and the 
processes adopted to decide the most appropriate funding model 

• Whether rigorous financial checks are undertaken on organisations 
receiving grants to assess their solvency 

• The performance monitoring arrangements in place 

• The governance arrangements for decision making 

• The level of information given to elected Members regarding the 
funding of third sector bodies 

• The ability to prevent double funding for the same project/outcome 
 
Members also noted the current Contract and Financial Procedure Rules in 
relation to grants to external organisations.  
[...]
rent with an audit trail 
sufficiently robust to withstand challenge. The Board recommends that each 
Directorate reviews all existing grants to ascertain whether conditions for 
grant giving still exist or whether a contract is now appropriate. 
 
The Board would remind Directors of the requirement to follow Contract 
Procedure Rules in relation to ‘grants to external organisations’. These talk of 
the financial propriety of the receiving body, performance management and 
successful outcomes. The Board is of the view that following these 
procedures and the challenge they offer is particularly important in relation to 
those organisations who have ‘historically’ received funding and are perhaps 
less subject to review.  Again, an audit trail should exist to show compliance. 
 
 
The Scrutiny Board also recommends to audit, finance and procurement 
colleagues that a review of the councils grant data base be undertaken to 
ensure that the council has the intelligence to identify if an organisation is 
receiving more than one grant and or contract for the same project. 
 
Officers should also review the options available to inform Elected Members 
of those organisations within their wards receiving funding (existing and new).  
The purpose of which is to provide Elected Members with the information they 
require to avoid duplication in their own grant giving. 
 

Page 84



Executive and Lead Members should also be informed of grants given to 
organisations working within their respective portfolios. 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 February 2014
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 5 March 2014
	8 Leeds City Council's Decision Making process and Due Regard to Equality
	Due Regard Scrutiny March 2014
	2011 Impact assessment screening Final. apppendix1 doc
	EIA Final Version

	9 Work Schedule and draft conclusions and recommendations following the discussions on grants to the third sector
	work schedule for March meeting
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, N Dawson, J Hardy, 
A Khan, A Lowe, C Macniven and R Wood 

 
 

80 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor J L Carter. 
 

83 Minutes - 24 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

84 Executive Board Minutes - 5 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 5 March 2014 
be noted. 
 

85 Leeds City Council's Decision Making process and Due Regard to 
Equality  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
outlining the approach used by the Council to ensure that due regard to 
equality is considered appropriately in the decision making process.  
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments. 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services 

- Councillor David Blackburn, Leader of the Green Group (member of 
the Member Champions Equality Action Group) 

- Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 
- Lelir Yeung, Head of Equalities 
- Geoff Turnbull, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
- Pauline Ellis, Senior Policy and Performance Officer. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process provides the 
quality assurance of decision making demanded by the council. 

• Whether the current Equality Impact Assessment process enables 
communities and interested groups to be involved appropriately in 
considering the impact of any proposals or whether other mechanisms 
should be adopted. 

• Whether there is sufficient support within the council to help promote 
and develop the equality agenda and to act as the champions for the 
nine ‘equality characteristics’ (Equality Areas); Race, Disability, 
Gender, Transgender, Age, Sexual orientation, Religion or Belief, 
Pregnancy and Maternity and Carers.  

• Whether the current process for ‘due regard’ and approaches to wider 
involvement and engagement specifically meet the needs of disabled 
people in Leeds.  This is a particular issue that has been raised 
through the council’s Equalities Assembly Disability Hub as a barrier to 
inclusion.  

• The specific examples of where the Equalities Assembly Disability Hub 
has been actively involved in key discussions. 

• The quality control measures operated by the equalities team to ensure 
compliance. 

• The escalation routes to deal with non-compliance. 
 
It was noted that a working group of the Scrutiny Board would be held on 28 
March 2014 at which Members of the Council’s ‘Equality Assembly’ would be 
invited to address the Board on the above issues. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(i) To thank Members and officers for the information presented 
(ii) To hear the views of representatives sitting on the Council’s ‘Equality 

Assembly’ on 28 March 2014 
(iii) To consider the Board’s findings at its meeting on 7 April 2014. 

 
(Councillor A Khan joined the meeting during the discussion of this item.) 
 

86 Work Schedule and draft conclusions and recommendations following 
the discussions on grants to the third sector  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule and the Board’s conclusions and recommendations 
following the discussion on grants to the third sector.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work areas 
identified during today’s meeting. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

(ii) That the conclusions and recommendations following the discussion on 
grants to the third sector be agreed. 

 
87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 7 April 2014 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.55 am). 
 
 
 


